
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2. 

 
ON TUESDAY 13 JUNE 2017 AT 10.00 AM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
TUESDAY 13 JUNE 2017

  PAGE 
 
1   With reference to the minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held on 9th 

May 2017   
 

3 - 6 

2   With reference to questions to the Area Manager   
 

7 - 14 

3   Presentation on Water Framework Directive - River Basin Management Plan 
(2018 - 2021) Public Consultation   
 

 

4   With reference to Planning Matters in the Docklands Area   
 

 

5   With reference to proposed amendment to the North Lotts and Grand Canal Dock 
SDZ Planning Scheme in relation to Pedestrian Bridge relocation across the River 
Liffey   
 

15 - 18 

6   With reference to Derelict Sites Report   
 

19 - 24 

7   With reference to the proposed disposal of a further licence of Units T02-T07 and 
T22 of the Markets Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, 
Green Street/North King Street, Dublin 7.   
 

25 - 28 

8   With reference to the grant of a lease to the Health Service Executive for property 
at  St. Elizabeth's Court, North Circular Road, Dublin 7   
 

29 - 32 

9   With reference to the minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held on 23rd May 
2017   
 

33 - 50 

10   With reference to a Naming and Numbering proposal for residential development  
on a site on North King Street bounded by Anne Street North to the East and 
Beresford Street to the West   
 

51 - 54 

11   With reference to a Naming and Numbering proposal for residential development  
on a site located on the East side of Dominick Street Lower bounded by Dominick 
Place to the North and Parnell Street to the South   
 

55 - 58 

12   With reference to updates on the following: Public Domain Section, North and 59 - 82 



 

East Inner City Ministerial Task Force, Grangegorman Development, Central Area 
Age Friendly and Central Area Sports Report.   
 

13   Motions to the Area Manager   
 

83 - 84 

 



1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON TUESDAY 9 MAY 2017 

 
 

 
 
1   With reference to the minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held 

on 11th April, 2017 
 
Standing Orders were suspended in order that the Councillors could 
express their gratitude for the hard work that Chris Butler and Brian 
Kavanagh had put into Central Area over the years and wished them the 
best of luck in the future. 
 
 
ORDER: Agreed.   
 

 Members requested that the Planning Enforcement Section  
 attend the next meeting to discuss the North Port Area. 
 
It was agreed that the Area Manager would send Motion 1 from the 
April Central Area Committee meeting, to the Chief Executives of 
the Dublin City Hospitals. 

 

 

2   With reference to questions to the Area Manager 
 
ORDER: Noted. 
 

 

3   With reference to Sustainability Delivery Pilot - Wolfe Tone Street 
 
ORDER: Proposal noted 
 

 

4   With reference to Public Realm Masterplan for the North Lotts and Grand 
Canal Dock SDZ Planning Scheme 
 
ORDER: Presentation noted.  
 

 

5   With reference to the proposed disposal of a further licence of Unit S03 of 
the Markets Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, 
Green Street/North King Street, Dublin 7. 
 
ORDER: Agreed. Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

6   With reference to the Minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held on 25th April, 
2017 
 

 

Page 3



2 
 

ORDER: Reports noted.  Area Manager to liaise with the Executive Manager, 
   Traffic in order to improve the efficiency and turnaround times of TAG 
   requests. 

 
7   With reference to a Naming and Numbering Proposal for a Development at 

Stafford House, Wolfe Tone Street, Dublin 1 
 
ORDER: Proposal agreed. 
 

 

8   With reference to updates on the following: Public Domain Section, North 
and East Inner City Housing Issues, North East Inner City Ministerial Task 
Force, Grangegorman Development, Central Area Age Friendly and Central 
Area Sports Report 
 
ORDER: Reports noted.  Councillors requested further information/reports 
on –  
 

North King Street Housing Development, breakdown of funding for   
Ballybough House, wheelchair access to the NCR entrance to the 
Blessington Basin Park and signage for the Sean MacDermott 
Street Pool. 

 

 

9   Motions to the Area Manager 
 

Motion in the name of Councillor Gaye Fagan 
 

That this Committee agree that a Traffic Management Plan is required for East 
Wall and that the plan should be in place as soon as possible. 
 
ORDER: Report to Councillor 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 

That this Committee agrees that in the event of noisy road works taking place at 
night in residential areas that at least 24 hours notice or preferably 7 days notice 
be given by way of a flyer circulated to the affected residents with a mobile 
contact number for the person in charge of works. 
 
ORDER: Report to Councillor 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 

That this Committee requests that the Area Manager convene an extraordinary 
meeting of the Central Area Committee to discuss outstanding Traffic Advisory 
Group issues.  Such a meeting would take place with all relevant Traffic and 
Engineering staff present and would make good use of overhead projection of 
Google Streetview so that outstanding requests could be quickly prioritised and 
resolved. 
 
ORDER: Report to Councillor 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Dermot Lacey 
 

That this Committee requests the Manager to have the cycle lanes on North 
Circular Road, Portland Row and Seville Place examined for safety and 
maintenance requirements and that appropriate remedial action be taken and that 
the Gardaí be requested to enforce existing parking restrictions on these cycle 
lanes. 
 
ORDER: Report to Councillor 

 

Page 4



3 
 

 
Motion in the name of Councillor Christy Burke 
 

That this Committee receives an update report on the following motion passed in 

my name at the June 2016 meeting of the Central Area Committee. 

“That this Committee agrees to propose the name change of King Street, Dublin 7 

to a more suitable name given the fact that a plaque was erected last month to 

commemorate the 16 local people who were killed there in 1916.” 

ORDER: Report to Councillor 
 

Motion in the name of Councillor Eilis Ryan 
 

That the Central Area Committee fully endorses all recommendations of the 

Citizens’ Assembly, including: 

 Its recommendation that terminations should be allowed without restriction up to 

the 12
th
 week of pregnancy 

Its recommendation that terminations should be allowed due to “socio-economic 

reasons” up to the 22
nd

 week of pregnancy 

Its recommendation that in cases of fatal foetal abnormality abortion be permitted 

during any period of the pregnancy 

and agrees to write to the Minister for Justice requesting that a date be 

announced for a referendum to facilitate the passage of legislation on the matter. 

ORDER: Motion fell. 
 

 
Motion in the name of Councillor Eilis Ryan 
 

This Committee calls on Dublin City Council to initiate proceedings to acquire by 

Compulsory Order lands at St. Vincent’s Hospital, in order to facilitate the 

establishment of a fully independent, secular National Maternity Hospital on that 

site. 

ORDER: Motion fell. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
Chairperson 
Tuesday 9 May 2017 
 
 
 
Attendance: 

Page 5



4 
 

 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ciaran Cuffe (Chairperson)   
Janice Boylan Christy Burke Gaye Fagan 
Ray McAdam Nial Ring  
 
Officers   
   
 
Absent  Eilis Ryan Gary Gannon 
   
 
Non-Members:  Mannix Flynn  
   
 

Page 6



Question to Chief Executive     Central Area Committee Meeting 
      13

th
 June 2017 

 
 
Q1 Councillor Christy Burke 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 
Q2 Councillor Christy Burke 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 
Q3 Coun
[...]
s, stop signs, children crossing 
signs, ramps, disabled parking bays, pay and display parking and parking 
prohibitions. Requests are generally assessed in chronological order. However, if a 
site visit is required, other traffic issues in the vicinity may also be assessed. If a 
health and safety issue is brought to the engineer’s attention, then that issue is given 
a higher priority.  
 
The Traffic Department is very aware of the need to improve on more efficiently 
responding to TAG requests and to this end since May 2017 I have assigned Andrew 
Geoghegan, Graduate Engineer fulltime to the Central Area.  Ger Corrigan, Graduate 
Engineer is assigned fulltime to the south side of the city to assist the Area 
Engineers. 
 

Page 12



I expect the positive impact of this change in staff levels will be evident in the coming 
months and will revert to you in September with an update. 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Dermot Lacey 
 

That this Committee requests the Manager to have the cycle lanes on North Circular 
Road, Portland Row and Seville Place examined for safety and maintenance 
requirements and that appropriate remedial action be taken and that the Gardaí be 
requested to enforce existing parking restrictions on these cycle lanes. 

 
Report 
 
Advisory on-road cycle lanes are in place on both Seville Place and North Circular 
Road (from Dorset St. inbound) where operational hours are 7am to 7pm.  Parking is 
permitted (where appropriate) in these areas outside operational hours. 
 
Dublin City Council’s parking enforcement contractor, Dublin Street Parking Services, 
have been instructed to monitor the locations and will take enforcement action where 
necessary. The issue of illegal parking will also be brought to the attention of An 
Garda Siochana at the next meeting of the Traffic Advisory Group 
 
The condition of existing cycle lanes on North Circular Road in the vicinity of Portland 
Row and Seville Place will be reviewed by the Area Traffic Engineer in relation to 
segregation.  
 
The junction of Seville Place/North Circular Road, (5 Lamps Junction) is part of the 
Clontarf to City Centre Cycle Route and includes improvements to the junction for 
cyclists on Amiens Street / North Strand Road. The request for dedicated traffic 
signals for cyclists for Portland Row / Seville Place will be reviewed at this junction. 
A preliminary report will be prepared for the councillor within a three month timeframe 
on the above two items. 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Christy Burke 
 

That this Committee receives an update report on the following motion passed in my 

name at the June 2016 meeting of the Central Area Committee. 

“That this Committee agrees to propose the name change of King Street, Dublin 7 to 

a more suitable name given the fact that a plaque was erected last month to 

commemorate the 16 local people who were killed there in 1916.” 

Report 
 

Councillor Burke has liaised with the Area Office and details of the procedures 
involved in renaming a street have been forwarded to him. 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Eilis Ryan 
 

That the Central Area Committee fully endorses all recommendations of the Citizens’ 

Assembly, including: 

 Its recommendation that terminations should be allowed without restriction up to the 

12
th
 week of pregnancy 

Its recommendation that terminations should be allowed due to “socio-economic 

reasons” up to the 22
nd

 week of pregnancy 

Its recommendation that in cases of fatal foetal abnormality abortion be permitted 

during any period of the pregnancy and agrees to write to the Minister for Justice 

Page 13



requesting that a date be announced for a referendum to facilitate the passage of 

legislation on the matter. 

Report 
 

Motion fell. 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Eilis Ryan 
 

This Committee calls on Dublin City Council to initiate proceedings to acquire by 

Compulsory Order lands at St. Vincent’s Hospital, in order to facilitate the 

establishment of a fully independent, secular National Maternity Hospital on that site. 

Report 
 

Motion fell. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 14



 
 
 
To the Chairperson and Members  
of the Central Area Committee     7th June, 2016 
 
 
 
Proposed amendment to the North Lotts and Grand Canal Dock SDZ Planning 

Scheme in relation to Pedestrian Bridge relocation across the River Liffey  

 

1. Introduction 

Dublin City Council is the designated Development Agency for the North Lotts and 

Grand Canal Dock Planning Scheme approved by the City Council in November 

2013 and and Bord Pleanala in May 2014. 

 

 

2. Proposal 

 

The North Lotts and Grand Canal Dock SDZ Planning Scheme contain objectives to 

provide two pedestrian bridges over the Liffey; a western bridge at Forbes Street, 

and one further east / downriver at Castleforbes Road. (see orange-coloured dashed 

arrows on the map below, from  Fig 33 of the SDZ scheme). 

 

 

Page 15



 

 

Although the Forbes St Bridge (westernmost route illustrated above) would 

accommodate a desire line from Spencer Dock Luas stop and Docklands Road 

Station to Grand Canal Square, the NTA has requested that design work be 

suspended while a review of the Dart underground Tunnel (which runs directly 

underneath the proposed Forbes Street Bridge) takes place. If built over the Dart 

Tunnel, the bridge would be prohibitively expensive. 

 

The proposed Castleforbes pedestrian bridge (easternmost one above) is close to 

Tom Clarke (East Link) Bridge. Facilities for pedestrians and cyclists on the existing 

Tom Clarke Bridge are poor at present. A feasibility study recently concluded that 

widening the bridge is not possible and that a new pedestrian/cyclist bridge should be 

provided immediately west of it. This will reduce the need for a new bridge at 

Castleforbes Street. 

 

It is considered that a proposed new pedestrian bridge between the 2 proposed 

pedestrian bridges (as illustrated in th
[...]
tral Area Committee 
 
 
 
With reference to the proposed disposal of a further licence of Units T02-T07 and T22 
of the Markets Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, Green 
Street/North King Street, Dublin 7. 

 
By way of licence dated 4th February 2016, Units T02-T07 and T22 of the Markets Area 
Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, Green Street/North King Street, Dublin 7 
which is delineated on Map Index No. SM2010-0692-001 was let under licence by Dublin City 
Council to the European Consumer Centre (Ireland) Limited for a period of 2 years commencing 
on 1st November 2015. This licence is due to expire on 31st October 2017.  
 
It is proposed to grant a further two year licence to the European Consumer Centre (Ireland) 
Limited subject to the following terms and conditions:  
 

1. The proposed licence shall be for the period of 2 years from 1st November 2017 
subject to a licence fee of €1.00 if demanded. 
 

2. The proposed licensed area is Unit T02 – T07 and Unit T22, and is more particularly 
shown coloured pink on Map Index No. SM2012-0692-001.  
 

3. The proposed licence shall be subject to a contribution fee of €21,420 per annum in 
respect of the cost of managing the building, payable quarterly in advance directly to 
MACRO Building Management CLG. 
 

4. The licensee shall sign a deed of renunciation in respect of the licensed area. 
 

5. The licensee shall be entitled to use the licensed area for office use only during the 
opening hours of the Markets Area Community Resource Organisation building which 
are 8.00 am to 10.00pm daily. 

 
6. The licence can be terminated by either party on giving the other one months notice in 

writing. 
 

7. The licensee shall be responsible for all outgoings including waste charges and any 
water charges which may become payable. 
 

8. The licensee shall keep its part of the premises in good condition and repair during the 
term of the licence. 

 
9. The licensee shall obtain public liability insurance (€6.5 million) and employer’s liability 

insurance (€13 million) if they have employees and shall indemnify the City Council 
against any and all claims for compensation, which may arise from their use of their 
use of the property. 

 

Page 27



10. On termination of the licence, the licensee shall be responsible for the removal of all 
their materials from the premises 
 

11. The licensee shall not assign, sub-let, alienate or part with possession of the subject 
property. 

 
12. The licensee shall not erect any signage on the external or internal walls of the subject 

property without the prior consent of the Council. 
 

13. The licence will be subject to any terms and conditions deemed appropriate by the 
Council’s Law Agent. 
 

14. Each party shall be responsible for its own legal costs. 
 
 
R. Shakespeare. 
__________________ 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

 

Page 28



                          Development Department 
                                                    Civic Offices 
 
                                         15/05/2017 
To the Chairperson and Members of 
The Central Area Committee 
 
 

 

With reference to the grant of a lease to the Health Service Executive for property at  

St. Elizabeth’s Court, North Circular Road, Dublin 7 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
St. Elizabeth’s Court is a service providing accommodation for elderly people with mental 
health issues (a 30 bed high dependency nursing unit). It is located off the south side of 
North Circular Road (Phoenix Park end) adjacent to the Grangegorman site. 
 
Dublin City Council acquired the site by agreement, in fee simple from the Eastern Health 
Board in 1974 and St. Elizabeth’s Court was subsequently built on these lands. Dublin City 
Council financed the building of St. Elizabeth’s Court which was originally used as a senior 
citizen flats complex.  Dublin City Council paid the Eastern Health Board for 
[...]
nded by 
Anne Street North to the east and Beresford Street to the west. 
 
It will consist of 30 dwellings comprising seven no. one-bedroom apartments, 18 
no. two-bedroom apartments, three no. two-bedroom duplex units and two no. 
three-bedroom apartments in a six-storey block, with associated balconies and top 
floor roof gardens.  
 
Dublin City Council wants the development be named “Beresford Park”.  
 
The Heritage Officer considers the proposed name appropriate.   
 
The dwellings will be numbered 1-30 Beresford Park 
 
 
Rose Kenny 
Executive Manager 
Central Area 

 
 

Page 53





P
age 55





 
 
 

 
Central Area Office 

51/53 Sean McDermott Street 
Dublin 1 

 
 

6th June, 2017 
 

To the Chairperson and Members of  
The Central Area Committee. 
 

 

 
With reference to a Naming and Numbering Proposal for a Residential Development  

 

 
 

This proposal is for a residential development which forms part of the Dominick 
Street Redevelopment Project and is located on the east side of Dominick Street 
Lower bounded by Dominick Place to the north and Parnell Street to the south 
 
It will consist of 67 dwellings comprising twelve no. one-bedroom apartments, 50 
no. two-bedroom apartments, and five no. three-bedroom apartments in a six-
storey block, with associated balconies with three entrances onto Dominick Street 
Lower. There is also ground floor retail circa 2750sqm and a 350sqm community 
centre and 5 townhouses on Dominick Place. 
 
Dublin City Council wants the development be named “Dominick Hall” for the 
Apartments and “Dominick Place” for the townhouses.  
 
The Heritage Officer considers the proposed names appropriate.   
 
The apartments will be numbered 1-67 Dominick Hall and the townhouses will be 
numbered 1-5 Dominick Place. 
 
 
Rose Kenny 
Executive Manager 
Central Area 

 
 

Page 57





To the Chairperson and Members  
Of the Central Area Committee       

7th June, 2017 
 

Environmental Services Unit Report  
 

 
 
Litter W
[...]
e schools finish, focus will turn to working with the underage provincial 
players within the area for the rest of the Summer. 

 

Contact details 

Shauna McIntyre, Dublin City Sport & Wellbeing Partnership Manager: 

shauna.mcintyre@dublincity.ie  

Antonia Martin, DCSWP Programmes & Services Development Manager: 

antonia.martin@dublincity.ie  

Igor Khmil, Sport Officer: igor.khmil@dublincity.ie  

Fergal Scally, Sport Officer: fergal.scally@dublincity.ie  

Treacy Byrne, Ballybough Centre Manager: treacy.byrne@dublincity.ie  

Ian Hill, Soccer: ian.hill@fai.ie  

Tommy Carberry, Soccer: tommy.carberry@fai.ie  

Paul Quinn, Boxing: paulquinn999@gmail.com  

Fintan McAllister, Cricket: fintan.mcallister@cricketleinster.ie  

Stephen Maher, Rugby: stephen.maher@leinsterrugby.ie  

 

 

Report by 

Alan Morrin 

Dublin City Sport & Wellbeing Partnership 

Page 81

mailto:shauna.mcintyre@dublincity.ie
mailto:antonia.martin@dublincity.ie
mailto:igor.khmil@dublincity.ie
mailto:fergal.scally@dublincity.ie
mailto:treacy.byrne@dublincity.ie
mailto:ian.hill@fai.ie
mailto:tommy.carberry@fai.ie
mailto:paulquinn999@gmail.com
mailto:fintan.mcallister@cricketleinster.ie
mailto:stephen.maher@leinsterrugby.ie




List of Motions  
13

th
 June, 2017 

 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Christy Burke 
 

That this Committee sends best wishes and congratulations to Sheriff Football Club 

on the cup final win on Saturday 13
th
 May and also congratulate Kellie Harrington on 

reaching the World Championship finals. 

Motion in the name of Councillor Christy Burke 
 

The Central Area Committee congratulates Elaine Dooley and Lauren Lawless and 

thanks the sponsors of DCC, Dublin Docklands, Ilac Centre, the Committee of Sheriff 

Street and the Gardaí for providing a wonderful day out for the beautiful little Princess 

April Banks.  We also thank the Sheriff Club for the use of the hall. 

Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 

That this Committee requests the Traffic Management Department, as a matter of 

urgency, to examine the traffic situation at Grangegorman Lower at the entrance to 

the school at Fitzwilliam Place North (Off Grangegorman Lower) with a view to 

immediately banning construction traffic from Grangegorman Lower during school 

drop off and pick up times.  In addition, major traffic calming measure for the road 

should be examined and considered.   

Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 

That this Committee writes to Dublin Bus requesting that the terminus on East Road, 

East Wall be immediately moved as it is causing major traffic disruption at its current 

location. 

Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 

That this Committee writes to Dublin Bus requesting that the feasibility/possibility of at 

least one bus route going from Drumcondra Road into the City Centre by diverted 

down either Clonliffe Road or the North Circular Road. 

 

Page 83




	Agenda
	1 With reference to the minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held on 9th May 2017
	2 With reference to questions to the Area Manager
	Motions with Replies May 17

	5 With reference to proposed amendment to the North Lotts and Grand Canal Dock SDZ Planning Scheme in relation to Pedestrian Bridge relocation across the River Liffey
	6 With reference to Derelict Sites Report
	7 With reference to the proposed disposal of a further licence of Units T02-T07 and T22 of the Markets Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, Green Street/North King Street, Dublin 7.
	DisposalLicenceMACRO EuropeanConsumer 310517

	8 With reference to the grant of a lease to the Health Service Executive for property at  St. Elizabeth's Court, North Circular Road, Dublin 7
	St Elizabeth Court Map HSE

	9 With reference to the minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held on 23rd May 2017
	Central Area Status Report 15th May for June Area

	10 With reference to a Naming and Numbering proposal for residential development  on a site on North King Street bounded by Anne Street North to the East and Beresford Street to the West
	Report to Area Committee Beresford Park

	11 With reference to a Naming and Numbering proposal for residential development  on a site located on the East side of Dominick Street Lower bounded by Dominick Place to the North and Parnell Street to the South
	DominickPlace and Hall

	12 With reference to updates on the following: Public Domain Section, North and East Inner City Ministerial Task Force, Grangegorman Development, Central Area Age Friendly and Central Area Sports Report.
	Area Housing Report June 17
	Central Area Committee Ministerial Task Force 13th June 2017 (2)
	GGDA Report June2017
	Central Area Age Friendly Report
	CAC Sports Report 13 JUNE 2017

	13 Motions to the Area Manager



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON TUESDAY 13 JUNE 2017 

 
 

 
 
1   With reference to the minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held 

on 9th May 2017 
 
ORDER: Agreed.  Members requested that a further letter be sent to the 
Dublin hospitals to express the Councillors disappointment with their lack 
of consideration in initiatives to reduce parking costs for families of cancer 
patients or any seriously ill patients. 
 
 

 

2   With reference to questions to the Area Manager 
 
ORDER: Noted. 
 

 

3   Presentation on Water Framework Directive - River Basin Management Plan 
(2018 - 2021) Public Consultation 
 
ORDER: Presentation noted. Councillors requested that Irish Water attend 
the next meeting to discuss projects in the Central Area. 
 

 

4   With reference to Planning Matters in the Docklands Area 
 
ORDER: Report noted.  Members requested that the Planning Enforcement 
Section attend the next meeting with a Central Area update.   
 

 

5   With reference to proposed amendment to the North Lotts and Grand Canal 
Dock SDZ Planning Scheme in relation to Pedestrian Bridge relocation 
across the River Liffey 
 
ORDER:  Report noted. 
 

 

6   With reference to Derelict Sites Report 
 
ORDER: Report noted. 
 

 

7   With reference to the proposed disposal of a further licence of Units T02-
T07 and T22 of the Markets Area Community Resource Organisation 
(MACRO) Building, Green Street/North King Street, Dublin 7. 
 
ORDER:  Agreed. Recommend to City Council. 
 

 



2 
 

8   With reference to the grant of a lease to the Health Service Executive for 
property at  St. Elizabeth's Court, North Circular Road, Dublin 7 
 
ORDER:  Agreed. Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

9   With reference to the minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held on 23rd 
May 2017 
 
ORDER:  Reports noted. Members agreed a proposal by Cllr McAdam to 
suspend pay and display parking on Fitzroy Avenue. 
 

 

10   With reference to a Naming and Numbering proposal for residential 
development  on a site on North King Street bounded by Anne Street North 
to the East and Beresford Street to the West 
 
ORDER:  Members requested that this development be named after Sean 
Foster the youngest child who was killed in the 1916 Rising. New proposal 
to be brought to the July meeting. 
 

 

11   With reference to a Naming and Numbering proposal for residential 
development  on a site located on the East side of Dominick Street Lower 
bounded by Dominick Place to the North and Parnell Street to the South 
 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 

 

12   With reference to updates on the following: Public Domain Section, North 
and East Inner City Ministerial Task Force, Grangegorman Development, 
Central Area Age Friendly and Central Area Sports Report. 
 
ORDER: Reports noted.  Members requested that nominations from the 
Central Area Committee for the O’Connell Street Community Benefit 
Committee be listed on the July CAC agenda.  Clarification to be sought as 
to the number of Members required.  
 

 

13   Motions to the Area Manager 
 

Motion in the name of Councillor Christy Burke 
 

That this Committee sends best wishes and congratulations to Sheriff Football 

Club on the cup final win on Saturday 13
th
 May and also congratulate Kellie 

Harrington on reaching the World Championship finals. 

ORDER: Agreed. Letters to be sent to Sheriff Football Club and Kellie 

Harrington. 

Motion in the name of Councillor Christy Burke 
 

The Central Area Committee congratulates Elaine Dooley and Lauren Lawless 

and thanks the sponsors of DCC, Dublin Docklands, Ilac Centre, the Committee of 

Sheriff Street and the Gardaí for providing a wonderful day out for the beautiful 

little Princess April Banks.  We also thank the Sheriff Club for the use of the hall. 

ORDER: Agreed. 

Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 

That this Committee requests the Traffic Management Department, as a matter of 

urgency, to examine the traffic situation at Grangegorman Lower at the entrance 

 



3 
 

to the school at Fitzwilliam Place North (Off Grangegorman Lower) with a view to 

immediately banning construction traffic from Grangegorman Lower during school 

drop off and pick up times.  In addition, major traffic calming measure for the road 

should be examined and considered.   

ORDER: Report to Councillor 

Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 

That this Committee writes to Dublin Bus requesting that the terminus on East 

Road, East Wall be immediately moved as it is causing major traffic disruption at 

its current location. 

ORDER: Agreed. Letter to be sent to Dublin Bus.  

Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 

That this Committee writes to Dublin Bus requesting that the feasibility/possibility 

of at least one bus route going from Drumcondra Road into the City Centre by 

diverted down either Clonliffe Road or the North Circular Road. 

 ORDER: Agreed. Letter to be sent to Dublin Bus 
 

 
Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
Chairperson 
Tuesday 13 June 2017 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ciaran Cuffe (Chairperson)   
Janice Boylan Christy Burke Gaye Fagan 
Gary Gannon Ray McAdam Nial Ring 
Eilis Ryan   
 
Officers   
   
 
Apologies:    
   
 
Non-Members:    
   
 


